Justices Act 1902

Justices Act (Courts of Petty Sessions Fees) Amendment Regulations 2003

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the *Justices Act (Courts of Petty Sessions Fees) Amendment Regulations 2003.*

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation on 1 January 2004.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Justices Act* (Courts of Petty Sessions Fees) Regulations*.

[* Reprinted as at 22 October 1999. For amendments to 10 December 2003 see Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2002, Table 4, p. 198, and Gazette 30 June 2003.]

4. First Schedule amended

- (1) The First Schedule is amended as follows:
 - (a) in item 1 by deleting "38.00" and inserting instead " 44.00 ";
 - (b) in item 2 by deleting "6.00" and inserting instead "7.00":
 - (c) in item 3 by deleting "12.00" and inserting instead " 14.00 ";
 - (d) in item 4 by deleting "6.40" and inserting instead "7.50";
 - (e) in item 4 Note (a) by deleting "6.40" and inserting instead —

 " 7.50 ";
 - (f) in item 5 by deleting "10.00" and inserting instead " 11.50 ";
 - (g) in item 6 by deleting "6.00" and inserting instead "7.00";

(h)

in item 7 by deleting "13.50" and inserting instead —

```
17.25 ":
                 in item 8(a) by deleting "22.00" and inserting instead —
           (i)
                    25.00 ";
                 in item 8(b) by deleting "30.00" and inserting instead —
           (i)
                    46.00 ":
                 in item 9 by deleting "0.75" and inserting instead —
           (k)
                    0.90 ":
                 in item 11 by deleting "90.00" and inserting instead —
           (1)
                    105.00 ";
                 in item 12 by deleting "5.00" and inserting instead —
          (m)
                    6.00 ".
         The First Schedule item 10 is amended as follows:
   (2)
                 in paragraph (a) by deleting "4.00" and inserting
                 instead —
                    4.50 ":
           (b)
                 after paragraph (a) by inserting the following —
           (aa)
                  second or subsequent copies of
                  transcript, in electronic format, if a fee
                  has been paid under paragraph (a) by
                  the applicant for a copy of the
                  transcript, for each day of transcript .....
                                                              10.00
                 in paragraph (b) by inserting after "referred to in
           (c)
                 paragraph (a)" —
                  , in a non-electronic format, if a fee has been paid
                 under paragraph (a) by the applicant for a copy of
                 the document
           (d)
                 in paragraph (b) by deleting "1.00" and inserting
                 instead —
                    1.50 ".
                 by deleting "either case a minimum fee of $13.00" and
           (e)
                 inserting instead —
                 the case of a fee payable under paragraph (a), (aa)
                 or (b) a minimum fee of $15.00
By Command of the Governor,
```